UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of The Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): March 8, 2024



THE DAVEY TREE EXPERT COMPANY

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

000-11917 34-0176110 Ohio

(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation)

(Commission File Number) (Employer Identification Number)

1500 North Mantua Street P.O. Box 5193 Kent, OH 44240

(Address of principal executive offices) (Zip Code)

(330) 673-9511

(Registrant's telephone number, including area code)

Not Applicable

(Former Name or Former Address, if Changed Since Last Report)

	eck the appropriate box below if the I ler any of the following provisions:	form 8-K filing is intended to sim	ultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant
	Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)		
	Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)		
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))		
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))		
Sec	purities registered pursuant to Section 12	2(b) of the Act:	
	Title of Each Class	Trading Symbol(s)	Name of Each Exchange on Which Registered
	N/A	N/A	N/A
	icate by check mark whether the regis 30.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 o		any as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 34 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter).
Em	erging growth company		
ıf o		11	
		3	has elected not to use the extended transition period for the ursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act. \Box

Item 5.02 Departure of Directors or Certain Officers; Election of Directors; Appointment of Certain Officers;

Compensatory Arrangements of Certain Officers.

On March 8, 2024, Donald C. Brown, a member of the Board of Directors (the "Board") of The Davey Tree Expert

Company (the "Company"), notified the Company of his intention to retire from the Board effective at the conclusion of

the Company's Annual Meeting of Shareholders on May 21, 2024 (the "Annual Meeting").

Mr. Brown has served on the Company's Board since 2016 and currently serves as the Chair of the Audit Committee and

as a member of the Compensation Committee. Mr. Brown will continue to serve as a director and on such committees

until the Annual Meeting. Mr. Brown's decision to retire was not associated with or attributable to any dispute or

disagreement with the Company, its management or the Board on any matter relating to the Company's operations,

policies or practices or otherwise.

SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be

signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

THE DAVEY TREE EXPERT COMPANY

By: /s/ Joseph R. Paul

Joseph R. Paul, Executive Vice President,

Chief Financial Officer and Assistant Secretary

Date: March 15, 2024